

No. 19-14434

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

RICHARD HUNSTEIN  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT. SERVICES, INC.  
Defendant Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NEW YORK STATE CREDITORS BAR  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Brit J. Suttell  
Barron & Newburger, P.C.  
10 Beatty Road, Suite 200  
Media, PA 19063  
(484) 999-4232  
Fax: (512) 279-0310  
britjsuttell@bn-lawyers.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
The New York State Creditors Bar  
Association

**Richard Hunstein v. Preferred Collection and Management Services, Inc. –**

**Case No. 19-14434-HH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>RULE 35 STATEMENT OF COUNSEL .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> Should Be Granted Because the Panel Decision         Renders the FDCPA Unconstitutional Under the First Amendment.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. The Panel decision results in the FDCPA being a content-based             restriction which cannot withstand strict scrutiny and, therefore,             is rendered unconstitutional.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Even under intermediate scrutiny, the Panel’s decision remains a             content-based restriction, and therefore, is still rendered             unconstitutional. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. The Court Should Avoid Interpreting the FDCPA in a Way to Render         it Unconstitutional .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>15</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	7
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	14
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2355 (2020).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 11
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	14
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	13
<i>Hunstein v. Preferred Collection Mgmt. &amp; Servs.</i> , 994 F.3d 1341, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 11648 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	iii, 8, 9
<i>Joseph v. J.J. MacIntyre</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	8, 12
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	5
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 92 S. Ct. 2286 (1972) .....	4
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 429 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	6, 7
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1989).....	14
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1692 ..... 1  
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) ..... 11  
15 U.S.C. § 1692(c) ..... 11  
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) ..... 8, 11  
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) ..... iv, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14  
47 U.S.C. § 227 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

1977 U.S. Code Congr. & Admin. News 1695, 1699 ..... 9

**Rules**

11th Cir. R. 26.1-1 ..... iii  
11th Cir. R. 26.1-3 ..... iii  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 16  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 16  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(g)(1) ..... 16  
FED. R. APP. P. 35(a)(2) ..... 3  
FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 ..... iii  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) ..... 16  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(f) ..... 16
